

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

KAREN CAPONE, etc.,

Petitioner,

Case No. SC11-849

v.

L.T. No. 3D09-3331 &  
05-10312

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Respondent.

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA JUSTICE ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, KAREN CAPONE

---

CELENE H. HUMPHRIES  
Florida Bar No. 884881  
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES  
100 South Ashley Drive, Suite 1130  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
Tel: (813) 223-4300  
Fax: (813) 262-0604

Attorneys for Amicus, Florida Justice  
Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Citations..... iii

Introduction and Interest of Amicus Curiae ..... 1

Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....3

I. The Third District’s decision ignores the common and accepted practice of amending a personal injury complaint to pursue a wrongful death action, and it will cause a substantial strain on this state’s courts and on the litigants appearing in those courts .....3

II. Other jurisdictions have applied the relation back doctrine to hold that, where the wrongful death statute of limitations has expired, a wrongful death claim in an amended complaint relates back to the date the original personal injury complaint was filed .....7

Conclusion .....11

Certificate of Service .....11

Certificate of Compliance .....12

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Bernier v. Keene Building Prods.,</i> No. 78-98P (D. Me. Feb. 25, 1985).....	8
<i>Brumley v. FDCC California, Inc.,</i> 67 Cal. Rptr. 3d 292 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	8
<i>Cabot v. Clearwater Const. Co.,</i> 89 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1956) .....	9
<i>Caffaro v. Trayna,</i> 319 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1974) .....	8
<i>Capone v. Philip Morris U.S.A. Inc.,</i> 56 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	1
<i>Darden v. Beverly Health &amp; Rehab.,</i> 763 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000).....	9
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</i> 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006) .....	7, 9, 10
<i>Frances v. Plaza Pac. Equities, Inc.,</i> 847 P.2d 722 (Nev. 1993).....	7
<i>Knauer v. Johns-Manville Corp.,</i> 638 F. Supp. 1369 (D. Md. 1986).....	8
<i>Lamont v. Wolfe,</i> 190 Cal. Rptr. 874 (Cal. Ct. App. 1983).....	8
<i>Lewin v. American Export Lines, Inc.,</i> 224 F.R.D. 389 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	7
<i>Reyes v. Kent Gen. Hosp., Inc.,</i> 487 A.2d 1142 (Del. 1984).....	8

<i>Roback v. Cassaro</i> , 837 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	9
<i>Schwartz v. Wilt Chamberlain's of Boca Raton, Ltd.</i> , 725 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999).....	9
<i>Sompolski v. Miller</i> , 608 N.E.2d 54 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992).....	7
<i>Williams v. Avery Dev. Co.-Boca Raton</i> , 910 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	9

**Statutes**

§ 95.11(4)(d), Fla. Stat (2006) .....	7
---------------------------------------	---

**Rules**

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.010.....	6
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.260.....	4, 5
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.330.....	5
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.370.....	5
